
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the POLICY AND FINANCE Committee will be held at 6.30 pm on 
TUESDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2023 in the Council Chamber. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 
2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 

MEETING 
 

 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 

OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
  
 

 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
5.   PROVISIONAL  LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE 

SETTLEMENT 2023/24 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 Report of Director of Resources - enclosed 
 

 
 
6.   OVERALL REVENUE BUDGET 2023/24 

 
(Pages 9 - 74) 

 Report of Director of Resources - enclosed 
 

 
 
7.   OVERALL REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 
(Pages 75 - 86) 

 Report of Director of Resources -  enclosed 
 

 
 
8.   FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 TO 2027/28 

 
(Pages 87 - 114) 

Public Document Pack



 

 Report of Director Resources -  enclosed 
 

 
 
9.   REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES 

 
 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
10.   MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS 

 
 

 None 
 

 
 
11.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 

BODIES 
 

 

 
12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 
 
13.   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND 

3 
Report of the Director of Planning and Development - 
 enclosed 
 

(Pages 115 - 148) 

 
14.   HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND 

2 
Report of Director of Economic Development and Planning 
 

(Pages 149 - 154) 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Policy and Finance – Councillor Stephen 
Atkinson (Chair), Councillor David Berryman, Councillor Susan Bibby, Councillor Alison 
Brown, Councillor Louise Edge, Councillor Stewart Fletcher, Councillor Mark French, 
Councillor Gaynor Hibbert, Councillor Jonathan Hill, Councillor Mark Hindle, Councillor 
Simon Hore (Vice-Chair), Councillor Kevin Horkin MBE, Councillor Richard Newmark, 
Councillor David Peat OBE and Councillor Robert Thompson. 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


18-23pf 

1 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO POLICY AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

    
 meeting date:  14 FEBRUARY 2023 
 title: PROVISIONAL LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT 2023/24  
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  JANE PEARSON 

1. PURPOSE 

1.1 To report the details of the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 
2023/24. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 The local government finance settlement is the annual determination of funding to 
local government and is approved by the House of Commons. The grant settlement 
for next year was issued on 19 December 2022. 

2.2 The Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, Michael Gove 
MP, issued a written ministerial statement to the House of Commons.  

2.3 The consultation period ended on 16 January 2023.  At the time of writing this report 
the final settlement had not been announced.  This usually takes place at the 
beginning of February.  I will report any updates to your meeting. 

3. KEY INFORMATION FOR RIBBLE VALLEY 

3.1 The settlement is for two years, 2023/24 and 2024/25.  However in essence it is only 
a one year settlement with finance reforms pushed back again. 

CORE SPENDING POWER 

3.2 Core Spending Power is a measure of the resources available to local authorities to 
fund service delivery. 

3.3 The Government have stated that Core Spending Power will rise by an average 9.2 
per cent in 2023/24.  They have announced a new one-off Funding Guarantee to 
ensure that no council sees an increase of less than 3% in their Core Spending 
Power next year before local deci
[...]
es Bonus 420,000 506,197 
Rural Services Delivery Grant 118,913 113,250 
Lower Tier Services Grant 65,058 0 
Services Grant 0 52,612 
 6,954,571 7,007,208 

 

 

4. CONCLUSION 

4.1 It is disappointing that this is in effect another one year only settlement which means 
we cannot plan beyond next year with any certainty.   It has been made clear that the 
Funding Guarantee is a one-off grant. 

4.2 The main points of the Policy Statement as far as we are concerned are; 

 Revenue Support Grant will increase in line with CPI (10.1% in September) 

 Council Tax – the referendum threshold for shire districts will be 3% or £5 
whichever is greater 

 Rural Services Delivery Grant will be unchanged 

 The Services Grant will reduce in 2023/24 to reflect the national insurance 
contribution increase being abolished 

 New Homes Bonus will continue in 2023/24 but without legacy payments 

 The Lower Tier Services Grant will be repurposed together with a proportion 
of the NHB legacy payments to create a new one off funding guarantee grant 
to ensure all Council’s receive at least a 3% increase in Core Spending Power 
before any decision on Council Tax. 

   

Page 7



 
 

18-23pf 

6 

4.3 We expect there will be transitional protection alongside the implementation of 
finance reforms going forward.  However transitional protection is usually against a 
council’s Core Spending Power.  It is important to note the income we receive from 
business rate growth does not form part of our Core Spending Power 

 
 
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
PF18-23/JP/AC 
6 February 2023 

  

Page 8



21-23pf 

1 of 65 
 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO SPECIAL POLICY AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

    
 meeting date:  14 FEBRUARY 2023 
 title: OVERALL REVENUE BUDGET 2023/24 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  JANE PEARSON 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To approve the revised revenue budget for 2022/23. 

1.2 To consider and recommend a revenue budget and council tax requirement for 2023/24 to 
Full Council on 7 March 2023. 

2 CURRENT YEAR’S REVISED BUDGET 2022/23 

Background 

2.1 The revised budget for 2022/23 has now been prepared.  Committees, during this cycle, have 
reviewed their estimates and the reasons for any significant changes. 

2.2 The Original Estimate initially allowed 3% for price increases and 2% for pay increases along 
with a further 1% for both included in a £140k contingency fund.   

2.3 The revised budget now forecasts a further shortfall of £125k after taking £412k from General 
Fund Balances as agreed when setting the original budget.  This is shown in the summary 
below. 

Committee Original Revised Difference 

  
2022/23 

£ 
2022/23 

£ 
£ 

Planning and Development 597,620 879,040 281,420 
Community Services 4,564,200 4,988,650 424,450 
Economic Development 357,890 349,420 -8,470 
Health and Housing 1,146,180 1,061,800 -84,380 
Policy and Finance 2,431,330 2,448,780 17,450 
Total of Committees 9,097,220 9,727,690 630,470 
  
Capital Adjustments:  
  Depreciation -951,320 -971,470 -20,150 
  Minimum Revenue Provision 104,890 104,890 0 

Total Expenditure 8,250,790 8,861,110 610,320 
  
Other Items -1,558,441 -2,258,869 -700,428 
Less Added to/(taken from) 
Earmarked Reserves -864,568 -649,476 215,092 
General Balances -412,422 -537,406 -124,984 
  
Net Expenditure 5,415,359 5,415,359 0 
Parishes 517,347 517,347 0 
Budget Requirement 5,932,706 5,932,706 0 

 

 DECISION 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



21-23pf 

2 of 65 
 

Changes in Expenditure 

2.4 Committee expenditure has increased significantly by £630k.  However this is before the 
removal of depreciation and appropriations to and from earmarked reserves of which there 
are many. 

2.5 Service Committees have considered their detailed reports which give more information on 
the forecast variations between the original estimate and the revised estimate, however the 
main variations are shown in Annex 1. They are largely due to: 

 Large increases in i
[...]
ouncil Tax Surplus -80,012  

 Council Tax Requirement (Including Parishes) 4,715,984  

    

 

14 CONCLUSION 

14.1 The lack of a multi-year financial settlement together with inflation and interest rate 
uncertainty continue to make medium and longer term financial planning very challenging. 

14.2 We have updated our Budget Forecast for the five year period to 2027/28 based on the 
assumptions set out in this report and shown in section 9.  In summary we are potentially 
faced with the following budget shortfalls each year. 

  
Budget 

Shortfall 
£ 

2024/25 1,316,106
2025/26 2,456,434
2026/27 2,492,331
2027/28 2,529,373

 
14.3 This is based on many assumptions, not least our speculation as to the level of transitional 

protection and business rate growth.  If these prove correct and we are not able to set a 
balanced budget, we will need to use £9.794m of our earmarked reserves/general fund 
balances for the period 2024/25 to 2027/28. 

14.4 It is a crucial as ever that the BWG keep continue to review the council finances carefully as 
we enter 2023/24.   

  

Page 36



 

21-23pf 

29 of 65 
 

15 ILLUSTRATIVE TOTAL COUNCIL TAX AT BAND D 

15.1 Finally I have shown below our estimated total Band D council tax based on the latest 
information.  I must stress these are indicative figures at this stage.  

 

Meeting 
Date to 
agree 

council 
tax 

Actual 
Band D 
Council 

Tax 
2022/23 

Estimated 
Band D 

Council Tax 
2023/24 change 

 £ £ 

Ribble Valley  160.69 165.69 3.1% (£5) 

Parishes (average)  21.06 23.10 9.7% 

Lancashire County Council 9 Feb 23 1,514.29 1,574.71 3.99%* 

Police and Crime Commissioner   236.45 251.45 6.3% (£15)

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority ? 77.27 82.27 6.5% (£5) 

  2,009.76 2,097.22 4.4% 
*Includes social care precept 

16 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 

16.1 Approve the revised budget for 2022/23. 

16.2 Approve the Budget Working Group’s recommendations and set a budget and council tax 
requirement for 2023/24 as set o
[...]


20-23pf 

6 of 12 

 

Total 
Approved 

Budget 
Financing 

2022/23 
£ 

 
 
 

Proposed 
Changes 

£ 

Revised 
Estimate 
Budget 

Financing 
2022/23 

£ 

Capital Programme Budget  6,451,950 -4,066,340 2,385,610

RESOURCES  

Grants and Contributions  

DLUHC - Disabled Facilities Grants -1,038,850  -1,038,850

Onward Homes – Disabled Adaptations -48,800  -48,800

DLUHC - UK Shared Prosperity Fund -227,740 -227,740

S106 Funding -2,236,840 2,139,420 -97,420

Borrowing  

Unsupported Borrowing -1,308,600 1,302,600 -6,000

Usable Reserves  

Usable Capital Receipts  

Usable Capital Receipts Reserve -356,250 27,708 -328,542

Earmarked Reserves  

Capital earmarked reserve -169,520 -74,128 -243,648

Fleming VAT Reclaim earmarked reserve -38,272 7,272 -31,000

ICT Repairs and Renewals earmarked reserve -24,241 24,241 0

VAT Shelter earmarked reserve -236,430  -236,430

Refuse (Wheelie Bins) earmarked reserve -13,000  -13,000

Vehicle Renewals earmarked reserve -37,500 37,500 0

Transparency Grant (Equipment) earmarked 
reserve 

-8,430 8,430 0

New Homes Bonus earmarked reserve -110,960 10,280 -100,680

Repairs and Maintenance earmarked reserve -13,500  -13,500

Business Rates Growth earmarked reserve -810,757 810,757 0

Total of Resources Used -6,451,950 4,066,340 -2,385,610

 
5.2 Earmarked reserves are used to fund £638,258 of the 2022/23 proposed revised capital 

programme, with the balance of funding coming from usable capital receipts of £328,542, 
grants and contributions of £1,412,810 and borrowing of £6,000. 

5.3 The proposal maintains the Capital Earmarked Reserve at a level above £350,000. This 
recommended minimum balance allows for any emergencies to be met, should it be needed. 

5 PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE PROPOSED 2022/23 REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 

6.1 Annex 1 shows the full capital programme, with the budget and actual expenditure including 
commitments at the end of December 2022 for each scheme. The summary position is shown 
below. 

 

Page 
[...]
oe Townscape Scheme (£55,000): Timeframes and the involvement of other 
partners mean that this scheme, which is proposed to be funded from the UK shared 
Prosperity Fund, may slip into 2023/24.    

 

6 RISK ASSESSMENT 

7.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 
 Resources – Approval of the proposed revised capital programme will see a decrease of 

£4,066,340 in the level of financing resources needed in 2022/23. It is proposed to move 
£3,002,670 of schemes and associated resources into 2023/24. 

 
 Technical, Environmental and Legal – None. 
 
 Political – None. 
 
 Reputation – Sound financial planning for known capital commitments safeguards the 

reputation of the Council. 
 
 Equality and Diversity – Equality and diversity issues are examined as part of the capital 

bid appraisal process. 

8 CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 The proposed revised capital programme for 2022/23 is £2,385,610 for 32 schemes, which 

is a reduction of £4,066,340 from the previously approved capital programme budget and a 
reduction of 7 schemes. 

  

Page 82



20-23pf 

9 of 12 

8.2 As a result, there is a reduction of £4,066,340 in the level of financing resources needed to 
fund the 2022/23 proposed revised capital programme. It is proposed to move £3,002,670 of 
financing resources into 2023/24 to fund the capital schemes budgets that are proposed to 
be moved into that year. 

8.3 Earmarked reserves are used to fund £638,258 of the 2022/23 proposed revised capital 
programme, with the balance of funding coming from usable capital receipts of £328,542, 
grants and contributions of £1,412,810 and borrowing of £6,000. 

8.4 At the end of December 2022, £1,120,768 had been spent or committed on capital 
programme schemes. This is 47% of the full year proposed revised capital programme 
budget. 

9 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 
 
9.1 Approve the overall revised capital programme for 2022/23. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SENIOR ACCOUNTANT      DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
PF20-
[...]
CTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  LAWSON ODDIE 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To provide members with details of the previously approved capital programme 

schemes for 2023/24 to 2024/25, which have been adjusted for inflation. 
 

1.2 The report also asks members to consider the bids that have now been progressed to 
a proposed capital programme for 2023/24 to 2027/28. 
 

1.3 Should committee agree with the proposals in this report, members are asked to 
recommend a capital programme to Full Council on 7 March 2023.   

 
2 DEVELOPING THE FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023-28 

 
2.1 Before a capital programme can be agreed upon, consideration needs to be given to 

whether it is: 

 Affordable, both in capital and revenue terms 

 Achievable in terms of staff resources and timescales 

 In line with Council priorities 

2.2 In the same manner as the previous financial year, all Heads of Service were asked to 
submit capital bids. 
 

2.3 Schemes have previously been approved for the 2023/24 and 2024/25 financial years, 
however due to inflation levels recently seen these scheme costs have been reviewed. 
 

2.4 For new proposed schemes, bid forms have been completed for each scheme, 
providing such details as the revenue implications, full capital costs, any risks to 
completion and details of timescales. 
 

2.5 The proposals that are put forward by Heads of Service in their bids are based on a 
variety of sources such as: 

 Past discussions that have taken place at service committees 

 Known current service pressures 

 Anticipated future service pressures 

 Central Government expectation 

 Specific funding received from Central Government 

 Legislative requirements   

2.6 Details of the bids were reported to service committees in the January cycle of 
meetings. At this stage service committee approval was sought for the bids, with any 
proposed amendments, deletions or additions. 
 

  

DECISION 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



19-23pf 

2 of 27 

2.7 It w
[...]
 -4,104,420

Borrowing   

Borrowing -72,600 0 0 0 0 -72,600

Total Borrowing -72,600 0 0 0 0 -72,600

Earmarked Reserves   

VAT Shelter Earmarked 
Reserve 

-150,000 -100,000 -100,000 -100,000 -100,000 -550,000

Capital Earmarked 
Reserve 

-449,252 -15,000 0 0 0 -464,252

New Homes Bonus 
Earmarked Reserve 

-248,009 -62,860 0 0 0 -310,869

ICT Renewals Earmarked 
Reserve 

-24,241 -63,400 0 0 0 -87,641

Vehicle Renewals 
Earmarked Reserve 

-51,030 0 0 0 0 -51,030

Fleming VAT Earmarked 
Reserve 

-5,451 0 0 0 0 -5,451

Business Rates Growth 
Earmarked Reserve 

-1,071,959 -500,000 -500,000 -500,000 -500,000 -3,071,959

Total Earmarked 
Reserves 

-1,999,942 -741,260 -600,000 -600,000 -600,000 -4,541,202

Usable Capital Receipts   

Usable Capital Receipts -27,548 -20,220 -432,240 -385,280 -542,900 -1,408,188

Total Usable Capital 
Receipts 

-27,548 -20,220 -432,240 -385,280 -542,900 -1,408,188

Total Resources -4,632,510 -1,154,480 -1,425,240 -1,378,280 -1,535,900 -10,126,410

Shortfall in Resources 0 0 0 0 0 0

   
6.6 The additional revenue impacts for 2023/24 of the proposed schemes have been 

included within the revenue budget and total £17,050. 
 

Page 91



19-23pf 

6 of 27 

7 CONCLUSION 
 

7.1 A number of schemes were already approved for 2023/24 and 2024/25 and these have 
been reviewed for inflationary increases. 
 

7.2 Heads of Service have put forward their capital programme bids. Service committees 
have since considered the bids that were put forward and all were supported. 
 

7.3 The proposed capital programme for 2023/24 includes a number of schemes that have 
been moved from the 2022/23 capital programme. These schemes are fully financed. 
 

7.4 An extensive review of the schemes has been undertaken by both Budget Working 
Group and Corporate Management Team. The proposed capital programme should 
be both achievable and affordable. 
 

7.5 Substantial resources have been used from the council’s earmarked reserves at a time 
of conflicting pressure on earmarked reserves from both revenue and capital. There 
has also been the use of capital receipts. 

8 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 

8.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 

 Resources – Approval of the capital programme will see further internal 
resources used of £3,857,460, this is in addition to previously approved 
resources of £6,268,950, making the total of schemes/resources of £10,126,410. 

 Technical, Environmental and Legal – None. 

 Political – None. 

 Reputation – Sound financial planning for known capital commitments safeguards 
the reputation of the Council. 

 Equality and Diversity – Equality and diversity issues are examined as part of the 
capital bid appraisal process. 

 
9 RECOMMENDED THAT SPECIAL POLICY AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

 
9.1 Recommend to Council the Capital Programme for 2023/24 to 2027/28 as set out in 

Annex 2. 

 

  

HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES   DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
PF19-23/LO/AC 
2 February 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 92



ANNEX 1 
CAPITAL SCHEMES FOR CONSIDERATION TOGETHER WITH REVIEW COMMENTS 

 

19-23pf 

7 of 27 

 
 

  
2023/24

£ 
2024/25 

£ 
2025/26 

£ 
2026/27 

£ 
2027/28 

£ 
TOTAL 

£ 
Proposed Amendments 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 

        

Castle Keep Lime repointing Works 
and Repairs 
(Moved from 2022/23) 

307,600     307,600   

Replacement of Refuse Iveco 
Tipper (PO60 AYK) 
(Moved from 2022/23) 

46,000     46,000   

Replacement of High Top Transit 
Van PJ63 WUC 
(Moved from 2022/23) 

34,500     34,500   

Mardale Playing Pitches Drainage 
(Moved from 2022/23) 

80,440     80,440   

Edisford Playing Pitches Drainage 
Works 
(Moved from 2022/23) 

10,900     10,900   

Play Area Improvements 48,500 50,000 51,000 52,500 53,500 255,500

Proposed that this scheme be 
replaced with a revenue budget of 
£40K per annum, and the Play 
Areas Refurbishment Programme 
scheme below be made into a rolling 
annual programme averaging 
£114,100 per annum. 

Pla

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Special Policy and Finance 
 
Meeting Date:  Tuesday, 14 February 2023, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Counillor S Atkinson (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
D Berryman 
S Bibby 
A Brown 
L Edge 
S Fletcher 
M French 
 

G Hibbert 
J Hill 
M Hindle 
S Hore 
K Horkin 
D Peat 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Resources, Director of Economic 
Development and Planning, Head of Financial Services and Principal 
Communications Officer 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors G Mirfin 
 

714 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received from Councillors R Newmark 
and R Thompson 
  
 

715 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
There were no minutes requiring approval 
  
 

716 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
  
 

717 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
  
 

718 PROVISIONAL LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT 2023/24  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information providing details of the 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2023/24. 
  
Members were reminded that the Local Government Finance Settlement is the annual 
determination of funding to local government and is approved by the House of 
Commons. The grant settlement for next year was issued on 19 December 2022.  
  
The Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, Michael Gove 
MP, issued a written ministerial statement to the House of Commons.  
  



 

 
 

The consultation period ended on 16 January 2023 but the final settlement had not 
yet been announced.  
  
The report noted with disappointment that this is in effect another one year only 
settlement which means the Council cannot plan beyond next year with any certainty. 
It has been made clear that the Funding Guarantee is a one-off grant.  
  
The main points of the Policy Statement as far as the Council are concerned are;  
  
  Revenue Support Grant will increase in line with CPI (10.1% in September).  
  
  Council Tax – the referendum threshold for shire districts will be 3% or £5 

whichever is greater. 
  
 Rural Services Delivery Grant will be unchanged.  
  
      The Services Grant will reduce in 2023/24 to reflect the national insurance 

contribution increase being abolished.  
  
  New Homes Bonus (NHB) will continue in 2023/24 but without legacy payments.  
  
  The Lower Tier Services Grant will be repurposed together with a proportion of the 

NHB legacy payments to create a new one-off funding guarantee grant to ensure 
all Council’s receive at least a 3% increase in Core Spending Power before any 
decision on Council Tax.  

  
Members were informed that the Council expects there will be transitional protection 
alongside the implementation of finance reforms going forward. However transitional 
protection is usually against a council’s Core Spending Power. It is important to note 
the income the Council receives from business rate growth does not form part of its 
Core Spending Power. 
  
 

719 OVERALL REVENUE BUDGET 2023/24  
 
The Director or Resources submitted a report asking Members to approve the revised 
revenue budget for 2022/23, and to consider and recommend a revenue budget and 
council tax requirement for 2023/24 to Full Council on 7 March 2023. 
  
Members were reminded that the Original Estimate initially allowed 3% for price 
increases and 2% for pay increases along with a further 1% for both included in a 
£140k contingency fund. The revised budget now forecasts a further shortfall of 
£125k after taking £412k from General Fund Balances as agreed when setting the 
original budget. 

  
Members were advised that the lack of a multi-year financial settlement, together with 
inflation and interest rate uncertainty continue to make medium- and longer-term 
financial planning very challenging. The Council have updated their Budget Forecast 
for the five-year period to 2027/28 based on the assumptions set out in the report.  
  
It was noted that the Council are potentially faced with the following budget shortfalls 
each year.  

2024/25    £1,316,106 
2025/26    £2,456,434 
2026/27    £2,492,331 



 

 
 

2027/28    £2,529,373 
This is based on many assumptions, not least the Council’s speculation as to the 
level of transitional protection and business rate growth. If these prove correct and the 
Council are not able to set a balanced budget, they will need to use £9.794m of their 
earmarked reserves/general fund balances for the period 2024/25 to 2027/28.  
  
Members were reminded that it is a crucial as ever that the Budget Working Group 
continue to review the council finances carefully as we enter 2023/24. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 

1.     Approve the revised budget for 2022/23. 
2.     Approve the Budget Working Group’s recommendations and set a 

budget and council tax requirement for 2023/24 as set out below: 

  
3.     ***
Recom
mend 
the 
budget 
and 
council 
tax 
require
ment 
to 
Counci
l on 7 
March 
2023 
*** 

4.   Request the Budget Working Group to begin work to address the 
budget deficit forecast from 2024/25 early in the new municipal year. 

  
  
 

720 OVERALL REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report asking Members to consider and 
approve the Council’s overall revised capital programme for 2022/23. 
  
The proposed revised capital programme for 2022/23 is £2,385,610 for 32 schemes, 
which is a reduction of £4,066,340 from the previously approved capital programme 
budget and a reduction of 7 schemes. As a result, there is a reduction of £4,066,340 
in the level of financing resources needed to fund the 2022/23 proposed revised 
capital programme. It is proposed to move £3,002,670 of financing resources into 
2023/24 to fund the capital schemes budgets that are proposed to be moved into that 
year. 
  
Earmarked reserves are used to fund £638,258 of the 2022/23 proposed revised 
capital programme, with the balance of funding coming from usable capital receipts of 
£328,542, grants and contributions of £1,412,810 and borrowing of £6,000.  
  

   BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENT                         

  £  

RVBC Net Budget  5,672,613 

Plus Parish Precepts (Annex 3)  577,048 

  6,249,661 

Less - Settlement Funding Assessment  -1,453,665   

Net Requirement Before Adjustments  4,795,996 

Council Tax Surplus  -80,012 

Council Tax Requirement (Including Parishes) 4,715,984 
                          



 

 
 

At the end of December 2022, £1,120,768 had been spent or committed on capital 
programme budget. 
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
Approve the overall revised capital programme for 2022/23. 
  
 

721 FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023/24 TO 2027/28  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report providing Members with details of the 
previously approved capital programme schemes for 2023/24 to 2024/25, which have 
been adjusted for inflation.  
  
The report also asked Members to consider the bids that have now been progressed 
to a proposed capital programme for 2023/24 to 2027/28, and to recommend a capital 
programme to Full Council on 7 March 2023. 
  
Heads of Service have put forward their capital programme bids. Service committees 
have since considered the bids that were put forward and all were supported.  
  
The proposed capital programme for 2023/24 includes a number of schemes that 
have been moved from the 2022/23 capital programme. These schemes are fully 
financed.  
  
Members were advised that an extensive review of the schemes has been 
undertaken by both Budget Working Group and Corporate Management Team. The 
proposed capital programme should be both achievable and affordable.  
  
Substantial resources have been used from the Council’s earmarked reserves at a 
time of conflicting pressure on earmarked reserves from both revenue and capital. 
There has also been the use of capital receipts.  
  
With regards to a risk assessment, Members were informed that, in approving the 
report it may have the following implications:  

 Resources – Approval of the capital programme will see further internal resources 
used of £3,857,460, this is in addition to previously approved resources of 
£6,268,950, making the total of schemes/resources of £10,126,410.  

  
 Reputation – Sound financial planning for known capital commitments safeguards 

the reputation of the Council.  
  
 Equality and Diversity – Equality and diversity issues are examined as part of the 

capital bid appraisal process. 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
***Recommend to Council the Capital Programme for 2023/24 to 202728 as set out in 
Annex 2 to the report. *** 
  
  
 

722 REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from Committees. 
  
 

723 MINUTES OF WORKING GROUPS  



 

 
 

 
There were no minutes from Working Groups 
  
 

724 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
  
 

725 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That by virtue of the next item of business being exempt information 
under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting. 
  
 

726 UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND  
 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report 
seeking a decision from Members in respect of the use of our UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund allocations for 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
  
The Members were reminded that on 13th April 2022 the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) was launched by the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing & Communities. It provides £2.6 billion of new funding for local 
investment by March 2025, with all areas of the UK receiving an allocation 
from the Fund via a funding formula rather than a competition. Ribble Valley’s 
conditional allocation is £1,967,754 over the three-year funding period. 

  
On 5th December 2022 the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) confirmed that our Investment Plan had been 
accepted. The Secretary of State has allocated funding for 2022/23 with 
indicative allocations for the further two financial years up to and including 
2024/25.  
  
The Council’s Investment Plan including several projects to deliver this 
financial year and Members of Policy and Finance Committee (24th January 
2023) agreed to move these forward along with some further suggestions from 
the Working Group. It was noted that work is ongoing in respect of: 
  
         Rail Feasibility study  
         Additional CCTV Provision (pilot project) 
         Refurbishment of Mardale Playing Field Changing Rooms, Longridge 

including resurfacing the car park 
         Clitheroe Market Feasibility Study 
         Business support for net zero transition & decarbonisation 
         EV charging points in villages feasibility study 
  
Members were informed that numerous project ideas have been put forward in 
terms of schemes for the UKSPF funding. Some of the schemes Members 
were already aware of and some have been received from various groups 
following the UKSPF announcement. The schemes were detailed within the 
report.   



 

 
 

  
Members were asked to note that the total cost of all the projects identified, with some 
costs still to be determined, significantly exceeds the available funding. 
Prior to the Committee meeting, it was noted that the Partnership Group met on 1st 

February and the Member Working Group met on 2nd February to discuss the 
proposed projects. Whilst the Working Group had no specific recommendations for 
Policy and Finance Committee at this stage, they did discuss whether the UKSPF 
may be best spent on the delivery of schemes with recognisable benefits within the 
major urban centres and concentrate the Rural Prosperity Fund (if the Council are 
successful in securing this money) on the rural areas.  
Members discussed the UKSPF in some detail and were minded at this stage to 
agree provisional allocations to the 3 service centres of Clitheroe, Longridge & 
Whalley to assist the Working Group’s further deliberations.  
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 

1.    That the UKSPF Working Group is arranged for further consideration of 
the projects, and they be advised that provisional allocations of funds 
be as follows: 
Clitheroe £800,000, Longridge £400,000 and Whalley £400,000 

2.    Request that after further consideration by the UKSPF Working Group 
the recommendations of the working group be brought back to this 
Committee. 

  
 

727 HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND  
 
The Director of Economic Planning and Development submitted a report 
asking Members to consider the remaining Household Support Fund (HSF) 
and options for distribution. 
  
On 6th October 2021 the Government announced that a new Household 
Support Fund (HSF1) grant would be made available to County Councils and 
Unitary Authorities in England to support those most in need that winter. This 
grant ran from 6 October 2021 to 31 March 2022.  The Household Support 
Fund (HSF2) was then extended from 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2022. 
  
On 26 May 2022, the Chancellor announced, as part of a number of measures 
to provide help with global inflationary challenges and the significantly rising 
cost of living, that the Household Support Fund (HSF3) would be extended 
from 01 October 2022 to 31 March 2023. As has been done for previous 
schemes, the fund would be made available to County Councils and Unitary 
Authorities in England to support those most in need. Lancashire has been 
awarded £9,678,235.22 and Lancashire County Council have confirmed that 
£120,000 will be passported to Ribble Valley Borough Council. 
  
Members were reminded that the Fund is intended to cover a wide range of 
low-income households in need including families with children of all ages, 
pensioners, unpaid carers, care leavers and disabled people. The Council’s 
current application process is open to households whose total household 
income is less than £31,400 per year (the most recent wage slip(s) are 
requested to support this). 

  



 

 
 

Since the Council launched the scheme, there have been 191 applications and 
over £18,000 has been given out in food vouchers to 124 households.  
  
Members were reminded that the scheme runs until March 2023, and the 
Council still have a substantial amount of our allocation remaining.  
  
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
1.    Approve the HSF3 Application Scheme be amended to include: 
An increase in the food voucher amounts as follows: 

          £200 for single households. 
          £300 for households with two or more adults residing. 
          £500 for households with children.  

A household with a child is a household containing any person who will be 
under the age of 19 at the time of award or, a person aged 19 or over in 
respect of whom a child-related benefit (for example, Child Benefit) is paid or 
FSMs are provided. 

2.  Provide a top up voucher to all previous successful applicants to match the 
amounts above.  

3.    Increase the household income criteria within the scheme to £41,718.  
4.    Give the Food Bank £1,000. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Jenny 
Martin olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


